FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
AIN BPO/UPO ENCODE  REF IN           ACOM                              DCOM
LATCHES
CORRECTION LOGIC
RANGE
SELECT X4
COARSE
4-BIT

AD671
REV. B –5–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Modell Linearity Range Options2
AD671JD-500 ±4 LSB 0°C to +70°C D-24A
AD671KD-500 ±2 LSB 0°C to +70°C D-24A
AD671JD-750 ±2 LSB 0°C to +70°C D-24A
AD671KD-750 ±1.5 LSB 0°C to +70°C D-24A
AD671SD-500 ±4 LSB –55°C to +125°C D-24A
AD671SD-750 ±2.5 LSB –55°C to +125°C D-24A
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with
MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or
current AD671/883 data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
With
Respect
Parameter to Min Max Units
VCC ACOM –0.5 +6.5 Volts
VEE ACOM –6.5 +0.5 Volts
VLOGIC DCOM –0.5 +6.5 Volts
ACOM DCOM –1.0 +1.0 Volts
VCC VLOGIC –6.5 +6.5 Volts
ENCODE DCOM –0.5 VLOGIC +0.5 Volts
REF IN ACOM –0.5 VCC +0.5 Volts
AIN, BPO/UPO ACOM –6.5 11.0 Volts
Junction Temperature +175 °C
Storage Temperature –65 +150 °C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) +300 °C
Power Dissipation 1000 mW
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum ratings for extended periods may effect device reliability.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD671 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD671
REV. B–6–
AD671 PIN DESCRIPTION
 Symbol Pin Type Name and Function
ACOM 22 P Analog Ground.
AIN 20 AI Analog Input Signal.
BIT1 (MSB) 12 DO Most Significant Bit.
BIT2–BIT11 11–2 DO Data Bits 2–11.
BIT12 (LSB) 1 DO Least Significant Bit.
BPO/UPO 21 AI Bipolar or Unipolar
Configuration Pin. Connect to
AIN for 0 V to +5 V Span, to
ACOM for 0 V to +10 V Span
and to REF IN for –5 V to
+5 V Span.
DAV 15 DO Data Available Output. The
Rising Edge of DAV Indicates
an End of Conversion and Can
Be Used to Latch Current
Data into an External
Register. The Falling Edge of
DAV Can Be Used to Latch
Previous Data into an External
Register.
DCOM 18 P Digital Ground.
ENCODE 16 DI The AD671 Starts a

	Pinout
	Package drawings
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Functional Block Diagram
	Circuit Description
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	DC SPECIFICATIONS
	DIGITAL SPECIFICATIONS
	SWITCHING SPECIFICATIONS
	AD671 PIN DESCRIPTION
	DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
	INTEGRAL NONLINEARITY (INL)
	DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY (DNL, NO MISSING CODES)
	UNIPOLAR OFFSET
	BIPOLAR ZERO
	GAIN ERROR
	TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENTS
	POWER SUPPLY REJECTION
	SIGNAL-TO-NOISE AND DISTORTION (S/N+D) RATIO
	EFFECTIVE NUMBER OF BITS (ENOB)
	TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION (THD)
	PEAK SPURIOUS OR PEAK HARMONIC COMPONENT
	APPLYING THE AD671
	DRIVING THE AD671 ANALOG INPUT
	INPUT BUFFER AMPLIFIER
	REFERENCE INPUT
	GROUNDING AND DECOUPLING RULES
	UNIPOLAR (0 V TO +10 V) CALIBRATION
	UNIPOLAR (0 V TO +5 V) CALIBRATION
	BIPOLAR (65 V) CALIBRATION
	OUTPUT LATCHES
	OUT OF RANGE
	OUTPUT DATA FORMAT
	ILOGIC vs. CONVERSION RATE
	HIGH PERFORMANCE SAMPLE-AND-HOLD AMPLIFIER (SHA)
	CROSS COUPLED LATCH
	TIMING DESCRIPTION
	DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
	MULTICHANNNEL DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM
	DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
	AD671 TO ADSP-2100A INTERFACE
	AD671 TO ADSP-2101/ADSP-2102 INTERFACE
	DIAGRAMS
	Unipolar (0 V to +10 V) Calibration
	AD671 Timing Diagrams
	Input Range Connections
	Driving the Analog Input
	Input Buffer Amplifier
	AD586 as Reference Input for AD671
	AD671 Grounding and Decoupling
	Unipolar (0 V to +5 V) Calibration
	Bipolar (± 5 V) Calibration